Top > Talk of the Town

Information on Mt. Kirishima (Mt. Shinmoe) (as of Oct. 17, 2017)

The volcano alert level for Mt. Shinmoe on the Kirishima mountain range has been raised to Level 3 in recent days, and a no-entry zone is imposed on the volcano. 
However, lodging facilities and tourism-related facilities located outside the restriction zone are open as usual.

Please continue to pay attention to information published on this website and other sources, and enjoy sightseeing in Kagoshima. 

We look forward to your visit.

◇ Major points and their straight-line distances from Mt. Shinmoe
・Shinyu Branch Point 
(junction of Prefectural Road Routes 1 and 104) ---- approx. 3.4 km
・Kirishima Onsen Market ---- approx. 5.9 km
・Kirishima Grand Shrine ---- approx. 5.8 km
・Kirishima City Visitor Center ---- approx. 6.5 km
・Kagoshima Airport ---- approx. 19.9 km
・Kirishima City Hall ---- approx. 22.1 km
 
◇ Road restrictions
A part of Prefectural Road Route 104 (Kirishima Koen Kobayashi Route) (between Shinyu Sansa Road and Takachiho-gawara)

◇ Hiking trail restrictions
・Between Kensakai Trail Entrance, Onami Pond and Mt. Karakuni
・Between Onami Pond Trail Entrance, Onami Pond and Mt. Karakuni
・Between Takachiho-gawara Visitor Center and Mt. Nakadake Nature Trail
・Between Takachiho-gawara, Mt. Nakadake and Mt. Shinmoe
・Between Yunono Trail Entrance and Mt. Shinmoe
・Between Shinyu Trail Entrance and Mt. Shinmoe
・Between Mt. Karakuni, Mt. Shishiko and Mt. Shinmoe
・Between Mt. Ohata and Mt. Shishiko
*There are currently no restrictions on hiking on Mt. Takachiho.

◇ Tourist facilities affected by restrictions
●Lodging facilities Miyamaso and Shinmoeso

*Other lodging and tourism-related facilities in Kirishima City, and Hotel Ebino Kogenso in Ebino City lie beyond the 3 km no-entry zone and operate as usual.

en_kirishimayama_01.jpg

02_en_kirishimayama.jpg

goto top